Message

From: Stewart, Chris (TEO) [/o=NIGOV/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=7e1100d6473b41c3b31bdc2fcca29f82-Chris Stewart 1022]

Sent: 15/03/2020 7:52:54 PM

To: McMahon, Denis [denis.mcmahon@daera-ni.gov.uk]; Meharg, Tracy [tracy.meharg@communities-ni.gov.uk]; May,
Peter [Peter.May@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk]; Gray, Sue (DoF) [sue.gray@finance-ni.gov.uk]; Godfrey, Katrina (Dfl —
Perm Sec) [Katrina.Godfrey@infrastructure-ni.gsi.gov.uk]; Baker, Derek [derek.baker@education-ni.gov.uk];
Brennan, Mike [mike.brennan@economy-ni.gov.uk]; Browne, Mark (Deputy Secretary)
[mark.browne@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk]

cC: Pengelly. Richard [richard.nengelly@health-ni.gov.uk]; Sterling, David [david.sterling@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk];
Name Redacted i@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk]; Rooney, Bernie [bernie.rooney@executiveoffice-
ni.gov.uk]; Name Redacted i@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk]; McBride, Michael [michael.mcbride@zh‘(_e_grc_h__— _____
ni.gov.uk]; Minne, Jill jiII.minne@finance—ni.gov.uk];: Name Redacted }@finance-ni.gov.uk];i_'_.__NB_______E,
i Name Redacted @executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk]

Subject: Coronavirus C3 arrangements

Flag: Follow up

Colleagues

Given the pace of developments, the C3 arrangements need to be activated forthwith. The hub will stand up formally
tomorrow morning, staffed initially by the Civil Contingencies Policy Branch. My strong advice is that all departmental
operations centres need to do likewise.

A formal call for volunteers will issue tomorrow morning along with advice and guidance for participating

staff. However, in order to establish full operating capability as quickly as possible, and having taken David Sterling’s
advice, | am asking for your intervention to speed things up.

Rather than waiting for responses to the call for volunteers, may | ask that senior management in each Department
review the lists of C3 trained staff (which NICS HR will provide) and, other than those staff deemed essential for
Departmental purposes, invite/encourage them to volunteer. For this to be effective, staff would need to be identified

in the next 24 to 48 hours.

A cadre of 6 to 8 staff at SO to G7 would give us an initial operating capability for the coming days, with up to 50
required for a full 7 day, 12 hour shift pattern.
I am happy to discuss if helpful.

Chris
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